#### 506177404 07/29/2020

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6224142

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
UNIFY SOFTWARE AND SOLUTIONS GMBH & CO. KG	12/30/2019
UNIFY PATENTE GMBH & CO. KG	12/30/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RINGCENTRAL IP HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	20 DAVIS DRIVE
City:	BELMONT
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94002

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11519309

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (202)408-4400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2024084000

Email:faxserve@finnegan.comCorrespondent Name:FINNEGAN, HENDERSONAddress Line 1:901 NEW YORK AVE., NWAddress Line 4:WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12694.0137-00000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAUREN BROWN
SIGNATURE:	/Lauren Brown/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2020

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

506177404

source=11519309assign1#page1.tif source=11519309assign1#page2.tif source=11519309assign1#page3.tif source=11519309assign1#page4.tif source=11519309assign1#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 053342 FRAME: 0312

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS ("Assignment") between Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & CO. KG and Unify Patente GmbH & Co. KG (collectively, "Assignor") and RingCentral IP Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee") is effective as of December 30, 2019 ("Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto for which Assignor's name appears in the "Owner" column (the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase and License Agreement dated as of December 30, 2019 (the "APA") pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to receive from Assignor, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and adequate consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor hereby irrevocably and perpetually assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including (i) all rights in the Patents provided by international conventions and treaties and (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments in respect of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action (either in law or in equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim and recover for infringement of the Patents.
- 2. Further Assurances. At Acquiror's request, without additional consideration, Assignor shall execute and deliver to Assignee such other instruments of sale, transfer, conveyance, assignment and confirmation, provide such materials and information and take such other actions as Assignee may deem necessary or desirable in order to more effectively transfer, convey and assign to Assignee, and to confirm Assignee's right, title, and interest to, all of the Patents, and to assist Assignee or its designee in exercising all rights with respect thereto and enabling the perfection of Assignee's ownership of the Patents and the registration, recordation, prosecution, enforcement of the Patents and any other matters relating to the use of the Patents and to otherwise to cause Assignor to fulfill its obligations under this Agreement. Without limitation, the foregoing may include obtaining an apostille.
- 3. Governing Law. This Assignment, and all claims, causes of action (whether in contract, tort or statute) or other matter that may result from, arise out of, be in connection with or relating to this Assignment or the negotiation, administration, performance, or enforcement of this Assignment, shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws thereof.
- 4. <u>Dispute Resolution</u>. The dispute resolution procedures set forth in Section 8.11 of the APA shall apply with respect to any disputes arising out of or in connection with the subject matter of this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Notarization</u>. Assignor shall use commercially reasonable efforts to provide a signed and notarized copy of this Agreement on the Effective Date. If Assignor is unable to accomplish the foregoing, then Assignor shall provide a signed and notarized copy of this Agreement within thirty (30) days thereafter.
- 6. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument.

(Signature pages follow)

## CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTION

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, this Assignment of Patents has been duly executed and delivered by an authorized representative of each of the parties, effective as of the Effective Date.

RingCentral IP Holdings, Inc.		
Bru Junson		
Signature		
Bruce Johnson		
Printed Name		
President		
Title		

Assignment of Patents (Signature Page)

PATENT REEL: 053342 FRAME: 0314

### CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTION

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patents has been duly executed and delivered by an authorized representative of each of the parties, effective as of the Effective Date.

Unify Software and Solutions GmbH & CO. KG		
Docusigned by:  Alexain.		
Signature		
Alexandre Menais		
Printed Name		
Group General Secretary		
Title		
Unify Patente GmbH & Co. KG		
Docusigned by:		
Signature		
Alexandre Menais		
Printed Name		
Group General Secretary		
Title		

Assignment of Patents (Signature Page)

### CONFIDENTIAL EXECUTION

# SCHEDULE A TRANSFERRED PATENTS

See attached.

4

PATENT REEL: 053342 FRAME: 0316

PATENT
RECORDED: 07/29/2020 REEL: 053342 FRAME: 0317